A Wide Input Power Line Energy Harvesting
Circuit For Wireless Sensor Nodes
Abstract—The proposed circuit aims to harvest energy from
AC powerlines with an ultra-wide input range of 10A-70A of
line current. These powerlines serve as an abundant source of
energy for many battery reliant IoT devices which are being
used excessively in urban environments. A power management
circuit is developed to maximize harvested power from these AC

V. CONCLUSIONS
A powerline energy harvesting circuit is presented
in this paper. The proposed circuit adopts a buck-boost
converter operating in DCM for impedance matching and is
controlled by an ultra-low power MCU and a current sense
IC. The circuit is designed to operate for wide and high input
voltages. Final voltage is regulated at 3.3V and 5V to make it
compatible with commercial off-the-shelf wireless sensors.
The circuit is experimentally tested and validated for correct
operation and hence it can be used to power any WSN using
powerline coupling.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Kim et al., "Ambient RF Energy-Harvesting Technologies
for Self-Sustainable Standalone Wireless Sensor Platforms,"
Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 102, no. 11, pp. 1649-1666,
2014, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2014.2357031.
[2]  A. Jushi, A. Pegatoquet, and T. N. Le, "Wind Energy
Harvesting for Autonomous Wireless Sensor Networks," in
2016 Euromicro Conference on Digital System Design (DSD),
31 Aug.-2 Sept. 2016 2016, pp. 301-308, doi:
10.1109/DSD.2016.43.
[3]  J. H. Hyun, L. Huang, and D. S. Ha, "Vibration and Thermal
Energy Harvesting System for Automobiles with Impedance
Matching and Wake-up," in 2018 IEEE International
Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), 27-30 May 2018
2018, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2018.8351419.
[4]  Deepti and S. Sharma, "Energy harvesting using piezoelectric
for Wireless Sensor Networks," in 2016 IEEE 1st International
Conference on Power Electronics, Intelligent Control and
Energy Systems (ICPEICES), 4-6 July 2016 2016, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/ICPEICES.2016.7853564.
[5]  Q. Brogan, T. O. Connor, and D. S. Ha, "Solar and thermal
energy harvesting with a wearable jacket," in 2014 IEEE
International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), 1-
5 June 2014 2014, pp. 1412-1415, doi:
10.1109/ISCAS.2014.6865409.
[6]  Y. Zhuang et al., "An improved energy harvesting system on
power transmission lines," in 2017 IEEE Wireless Power
Transfer Conference (WPTC), 10-12 May 2017 2017, pp. 1-3,
doi: 10.1109/WPT.2017.7953847. [Online]. Available:
pdf?tp=&arnumber=7953847&isnumber=7953794&ref=
[7] K. Tashiro, H. Wakiwaka, S. Inoue, and Y. Uchiyama, "Energy
Harvesting of Magnetic Power-Line Noise," IEEE
Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 47, no. 10, pp. 4441-4444,
2011, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2011.2158190.
[8]  T. Taithongchai and E. Leelarasmee, "Adaptive
electromagnetic energy harvesting circuit for wireless sensor
application," in 2009 6th International Conference on
Electrical Engineering/Electronics, Computer,
Telecommunications and Information Technology, 6-9 May
2009 2009, vol. 01, pp. 278-281, doi:
10.1109/ECTICON.2009.5137008.
[9]  J. D. Boles, B. Ozpineci, L. M. Tolbert, T. A. Burress, C. W.
Ayers, and J. A. Baxter, "Inductive power harvesting for a
touchless transmission line inspection system," in 2016 IEEE
Power and Energy Society General Meeting (PESGM), 17-21
July 2016 2016, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/PESGM.2016.7741736.
[10] A. Abasian, A. Tabesh, A. Z. Nezhad, and N. Rezaei-
Hosseinabadi, "Design Optimization of an Energy Harvesting
Platform for Self-Powered Wireless Devices in Monitoring of
AC Power Lines," IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,

10.1109/VLSISoC.2011.6081609.
[12] S. Yuan, Y. Huang, J. Zhou, Q. Xu, C. Song, and G. Yuan, "A
High-Efficiency Helical Core for Magnetic Field Energy
Harvesting," IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol.
32, no. 7, pp. 5365-5376, 2017, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2610323.
[13]  G. Yu, Z. Donglai, and H. Zhu, "Adaptive impedance
matching optimal control method for cascaded DC-DC power
supply system," in IECON 2017 - 43rd Annual Conference of
the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, 29 Oct.-1 Nov. 2017
2017, pp. 751-755, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2017.8216130.
[14]  Y. Xu, D. S. Ha, and M. Xu, "Energy harvesting circuit with
input matching in boundary conduction mode for
electromagnetic generators," in 2017 IEEE International
Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), 28-31 May 2017
2017, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2017.8050864.
[15]  Y. Huang, N. Shinohara, and T. Mitani, "Theoretical analysis
on DC-DC converter for impedance matching of a rectifying
circuit in wireless power transfer," in 2015 IEEE International
Symposium on Radio-Frequency Integration Technology

doi: 10.1109/ICEMPE.2017.7982197.
[19]  M. Yao and M. Zhao, "Research on electric energy harvesting
from high-voltage transmission line," in 2013 3rd
International Conference on Electric Power and Energy
Conversion Systems, 2-4 Oct. 2013 2013, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/EPECS.2013.6713052.
[20]  A. Obaid and X. Fernando, "Wireless energy harvesting from
ambient sources for cognitive networks in rural communities,"
in 2017 IEEE Canada International Humanitarian Technology
Conference (IHTC), 21-22 July 2017 2017, pp. 139-143, doi:
10.1109/IHTC.2017.8058175.
[21]  Q. Sun, S. Patil, N. Sun, and B. Lehman, "Modeling and
optimization of an inductive magnetic harvester considering
nonlinear effects," in 2013 IEEE 14th Workshop on Control
and Modeling for Power Electronics (COMPEL), 23-26 June
2013 2013, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/COMPEL.2013.6626463.
[22] T. Esram and P. L. Chapman, "Comparison of Photovoltaic
Array Maximum Power Point Tracking Techniques," in IEEE
Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 439-
449, June 2007. doi: 10.1109/TEC.2006.874230